

No. 15-986

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT DAVID WERNER,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

MICAH J. COGEN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6010

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1600 L Street NW 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
JORDAN C. BLUMENTHAL
WILLIAM M. STROM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 923-2652
mscodro@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Wood* Did Not Resolve The Confusion Among
Lower Federal Courts Over The Standard
Applicable To Habeas Challenges To State-Court
Factual Findings..... 3

 A. For A Decade, This Court Has Recognized
 Confusion Over The Interplay Between
 § 2254(d)(2) and § 2254(e)(1)..... 4

 B. Discord Among Lower Courts Has Only
 Increased Since *Wood*..... 5

 C. The Ongoing Circuit Split Risks Different
 Outcomes For Petitioners With Identical
 Claims. 7

II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The
Circuit Split..... 9

III. Applying The § 2254(e)(1) Presumption To
§ 2254(d)(2) Claims, As The Fifth Circuit Did
Here, Offends Statutory Text And Congressional
Intent..... 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Batchelor v. Cain</i> , 682 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013) | 4 |
| <i>Cave v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections</i> , 638 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2011) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Collins v. Gaetz</i> , 612 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Eley v. Erickson</i> , 712 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>Moore v. Hardee</i> , 723 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2013) | 8 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 2, 3, 5, 10 |
| <i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , 793 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)..... | 2, 4, 6, 9 |
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37..... | 1 |
| Statutes And Other Authorities | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... | passim |
| Transcript Of Oral Argument, <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010) (No. 08-9156) | 7 |
